are without foundation and is vigorously defending its position. A current provision of £2.3m (2004 � £nil) has been recognized in relation to
future legal costs relating to the MVA litigation. The Company has no provisions.

Page 90 of 122

Edgar Filing: ACAMBIS PLC - Form 20-F

100

21 INVESTMENT IN JOINT VENTURE
The Group has a 50% interest in the Pasteur Mérieux-OraVax joint venture, as described in note 21 (the Joint Venture), whose principal business
is to develop, manufacture, market and sell immunotherapeutic and preventative vaccines against H. pylori infection in humans. The Joint
Venture represents collaboration between two partnerships, Mérieux-OraVax SNC and OraVax-Mérieux Co., incorporated in Delaware, US.
These partnerships were formed in March 1995 between the companies now known as Acambis Inc. and sanofi pasteur. The Joint Venture trades
under the name of Pasteur Mérieux-OraVax and its accounting year-end is December 31, The R&D budgets of the two partnerships are
established by joint committees in which each of the parties has an equal participation and role. The parties pay approximately equal shares of
the agreed budgets. The Joint Venture is being wound down.

The following information is given in respect of the Group�s share of the Joint Venture:

2005

£m

2004

£m

Loss before tax � �
Current assets 0.7 0.6
Liabilities due within one year (1.0 ) (0.9 )

(0.3 ) (0.3 )
Due to the nature of this Joint Venture as collaboration between two partners, the following table provides an alternative analysis of the amounts
shown above:

2005

£m

2004

£m
Share of cumulative amounts invested by the
partners 17.0 15.2
Share of cumulative losses incurred by the Joint
Venture (17.3 ) (15.5 )

(0.3 ) (0.3 )
22 OTHER NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

2005

£m

Group

2004

£m

2005

£m

Company

2004

£m
Deferred and contingent
consideration � 0.5 � �
23 CALLED-UP SHARE CAPITAL
GROUP AND COMPANY

Number

2005

£m Number

2004

£m

Authorized shares of 10p each
At January 1, and December 31, 140,000,000 14.0 140,000,000 14.0
Allotted, called-up and fully paid ordinary shares of 10p each
At January 1, 107,219,329 10.7 105,637,848 10.6
Exercise of share options 132,078 � 1,581,481 0.1
At December 31, 107,351,407 10.7 107,219,329 10.7
All shares have equal voting rights.

As described in note 24, Acambis Employees Trustees Limited holds 84,972 shares, which will be used to satisfy awards made under the LTIP.
Consideration received in 2005 through the exercise of share options amounted to £0.2m (2004 � £1.9m).

Edgar Filing: ACAMBIS PLC - Form 20-F

101

Page 91 of 122

Edgar Filing: ACAMBIS PLC - Form 20-F

102

24 STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
GROUP

Share

capital

£m

Share

premium

account

£m

Retained

earnings

£m

Other

reserves

£m

Total

£m

At January 1, 2005 10.7 97.8 1.5 (2.5 ) 107.5
Gain on foreign currency exchange � � � 1.6 1.6
Total income and expense recognized directly in equity � � � 1.6 1.6
Loss for the year � � (27.0 ) � (27.0 )
Total income and expense recognized � � (27.0 ) 1.6 (25.4 )
Issue of new shares � 0.2 � � 0.2
Purchase of treasury shares � � (0.2 ) � (0.2 )
Revaluation of available-for-sale investment (net of deferred tax) � � 0.1 � 0.1
Credit in respect of employee share schemes � � 0.8 � 0.8
At December 31, 2005 10.7 98.0 (24.8 ) (0.9 ) 83.0
GROUP

Share

capital

£m

Share

premium

account

£m

Retained

earnings

£m

Other

reserves

£m

Total

£m
At January 1, 2004 10.6 96.0 (20.1 ) � 86.5
Loss on foreign currency exchange � � � (2.5 ) (2.5 )
Deferred tax on share options � � 1.2 � 1.2
Total income and expense recognized directly in equity � � 1.2 (2.5 ) (1.3 )
Profit for the year � � 19.7 � 19.7
Total income and expense recognized � � 20.9 (2.5 ) 18.4
Issue of new shares 0.1 1.8 � � 1.9
Credit in respect of employee share schemes � � 0.7 � 0.7
At December 31, 2004 10.7 97.8 1.5 (2.5 ) 107.5
The amount shown in �other reserves� relates to foreign currency translation.

COMPANY

Share

capital

£m

Share

premium

account

£m

Retained

earnings

£m

Total

£m

At January 1, 2005 10.7 97.6 5.2 113.5
Profit for the year � � 9.1 9.1
Total income and expense recognized for the year � � 9.1 9.1
Issue of new shares � 0.2 � 0.2
Purchase of treasury shares � � (0.2 ) (0.2 )
Credit in respect of employee share schemes � � 0.4 0.4
Deemed capital contribution � � 0.4 0.4
At December 31, 2005 10.7 97.8 14.9 123.4

Page 92 of 122

Edgar Filing: ACAMBIS PLC - Form 20-F

103

Edgar Filing: ACAMBIS PLC - Form 20-F

104

COMPANY

Share
Share
premium Retained

capital account earnings Total
£m £m £m £m

At January 1, 2004 10.6 95.8 1.0 107.4
Deferred tax on share option awards � � 0.4 0.4
Total income and expense recognized directly in equity � � 0.4 0.4
Profit for the year � � 3.2 3.2
Total income and expense recognized for the year � � 3.6 3.6
Issue of new shares 0.1 1.8 � 1.9
Credit in respect of employee share schemes � � 0.2 0.2
Deemed capital contribution � � 0.4 0.4
At December 31, 2004 10.7 97.6 5.2 113.5

At December 31, 2005, Acambis Employees� Trustees Limited held 84,972 (2004 � 62,190) ordinary shares in the Company with a total nominal
value of £0.01m (2004 � £0.01m). The cost of these shares of £0.2m (2004 � £0.1m) is shown as a deduction to retained earnings. The total market
value of these shares at December 31, 2005 is £0.2m (2004 � £0.2m). All shares held by the Trust have been allocated to long-term incentive
awards and a charge has been made in respect of all of these awards. All costs relating to the administration of the Trust are included within the
accounts of the Company as they arise.

[…]

Cumulative exchange differences arising on the retranslation of the Group�s overseas subsidiaries are reported as a separate component of equity
under IFRS. There is no impact on the balance at transition as Acambis has taken advantage of the exemption available under IFRS1, as
described above. The exchange differences on permanent-as-equity loans are recorded through the income statement in the Company�s accounts.

viii) IAS7 �CASH FLOW STATEMENT�
The following differences have arisen between the consolidated cash flow statement presented under UK GAAP, and the consolidated statement
of cash flows prepared under IFRS:

� Reclassification of certain liquid investments as cash and cash equivalents; and

� Reduction in the amounts disclosed as �purchases of liquid investments� and �sale of liquid investments�. The adoption of IFRS had no
material impact on the underlying cash flows of the Group.

ix) IAS39 �RECOGNITION AND MEASUREMENT OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS�
Under IFRS, derivative financial instruments are recorded at fair value, which has resulted in a net decrease in assets of £0.1m at January 1,
2005.

RECONCILIATION OF PROFIT FOR YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2004

Group
UK GAAP Adjustment IFRS

Note £m £m £m
Revenue (ii) 85.5 � 85.5
Cost of sales (34.3 ) (0.7 ) (35.0 )
Gross profit 51.2 (0.7 ) 50.5
Research and development costs (iii) (28.9 ) (0.4 ) (29.3 )
Sales and marketing costs (iii) (2.7 ) (0.1 ) (2.8 )
Administration costs including costs relating to Canton plant impairment and
restructuring costs

(i), (ii),
(iii) (7.7 ) 2.2 (5.5 )

Other operating income � settlement of Canton agreement 10.2 � 10.2
Operating profit 22.1 1.0 23.1
Non-operating income 0.2 (0.2 ) �
Finance income 4.8 � 4.8
Finance costs (0.9 ) � (0.9 )
Profit before tax 26.2 0.8 27.0
Taxation (v) (6.4 ) (0.9 ) (7.3 )
Profit for the year attributable to shareholders 19.8 (0.1 ) 19.7
Earnings per ordinary share (basic) 18.6 p (0.1 )p 18.5 p
Earnings per ordinary share (fully diluted) 18.2 p (0.1 )p 18.1 p

Page 101 of 122

Edgar Filing: ACAMBIS PLC - Form 20-F

116

RECONCILIATION OF PROFIT FOR YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2004

Company
£m

Profit for the Company under UK GAAP 5.5
IFRS2 share based payments (iii) 0.1
Tax effect of IFRS2 (iii) (0.4 )
IAS39 financial liabilities (ix) (0.1 )
IAS21 foreign currency loss (vii) (1.9 )
Retained profit under IFRS for 2004 3.2
RECONCILIATION OF EQUITY  DECEMBER 31, 2004

Group
UK GAAP Adjustment IFRS

Note £m £m £m
Assets
Non-current assets
Goodwill (ii ) 16.0 (0.6 ) 15.4
Other intangible assets (ii), (iv ) � 4.1 4.1
Property, plant and equipment (iv), (vi ) 17.5 1.0 18.5
Other non-current assets 2.5 � 2.5

36.0 4.5 40.5
Current assets
Inventory 6.0 � 6.0
Trade and other receivables 13.7 � 13.7
Current tax assets 1.9 � 1.9
Liquid investments (viii ) 70.9 (50.1 ) 20.8
Cash and cash equivalents (viii ) 30.9 50.1 81.0

123.4 � 123.4
Liabilities
Current liabilities
Interest-bearing loans and borrowings (6.7 ) � (6.7 )
Trade and other payables (8.3 ) � (8.3 )
Accruals and deferred income (vi ) (26.6 ) (1.3 ) (27.9 )
Derivative financial instruments (ix ) � (0.1 ) (0.1 )
Income tax payable (4.6 ) � (4.6 )

(46.2 ) (1.4 ) (47.6 )
Net current assets 77.2 (1.4 ) 75.8
Non-current liabilities
Investment in Joint Venture (0.3 ) � (0.3 )
Long-term financial liabilities (6.3 ) � (6.3 )
Other non-current liabilities (0.5 ) � (0.5 )
Deferred income tax liabilities (ii ) (0.1 ) (1.6 ) (1.7 )

(7.2 ) (1.6 ) (8.8 )
Net assets 106.0 1.5 107.5
Shareholders� equity
Share capital 10.7 � 10.7
Share premium 97.8 � 97.8
Other reserves (vii ) � (2.5 ) (2.5 )
Retained earnings (2.5 ) 4.0 1.5
Total shareholders� equity 106.0 1.5 107.5

Page 102 of 122

Edgar Filing: ACAMBIS PLC - Form 20-F

117

RECONCILIATION OF EQUITY AT 1 JANUARY 2004

Group
UK GAAP Adjustment IFRS

Note £m £m £m
Assets
Non-current assets
Goodwill (ii ) 18.4 (2.9 ) 15.5
Other intangible assets (ii), (iv ) 0.8 4.9 5.7
Property, plant and equipment (iv), (vi ) 21.0 2.6 23.6
Deferred tax assets 2.1 � 2.1
Other non-current assets 0.1 � 0.1

42.4 4.6 47.0
Current assets
Inventory 18.2 � 18.2
Trade and other receivables 10.2 � 10.2
Liquid investments (viii) 62.0 (44.2 ) 17.8
Cash and cash equivalents (viii) 63.2 44.2 107.4

153.6 � 153.6
Liabilities
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (15.4 ) � (15.4 )
Interest-bearing loans and borrowings (6.9 ) � (6.9 )
Accruals and deferred income (vi ) (74.3 ) (1.4 ) (75.7 )
Income tax payable (0.3 ) � (0.3 )

(96.9 ) (1.4 ) (98.3 )
Net current assets 56.7 (1.4 ) 55.3
Non-current liabilities
Investment in Joint Venture (0.3 ) � (0.3 )
Long-term financial liabilities (9.6 ) � (9.6 )
Accruals and deferred income (vi ) (0.1 ) (1.4 ) (1.5 )
Other non-current liabilities (2.6 ) � (2.6 )
Deferred income tax liabilities (ii ) � (1.8 ) (1.8 )

(12.6 ) (3.2 ) (15.8 )
Net assets 86.5 � 86.5
Shareholders� equity
Share capital 10.6 � 10.6
Share premium 96.0 � 96.0
Retained earnings (20.1 ) � (20.1 )
Total shareholders� equity 86.5 � 86.5

Page 103 of 122

Edgar Filing: ACAMBIS PLC - Form 20-F

118

RECONCILIATION OF EQUITY AT DECEMBER 31, 2004

Company
UK GAAP Adjustment IFRS

Note £m £m £m
Non-current assets
Investments in subsidiaries (iii ) 15.0 0.5 15.5
Amounts owed by subsidiary undertaking 26.1 � 26.1
Other non-current assets 0.6 � 0.6

41.7 0.5 42.2
Current assets
Trade and other receivables 1.2 � 1.2
Liquid investments (viii ) 53.9 (36.1 ) 17.8
Cash and cash equivalents (viii ) 34.2 36.1 70.3

89.3 � 89.3
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (0.1 ) � (0.1 )
Amounts owed by subsidiary undertakings (16.0 ) � (16.0 )
Accruals and deferred income (0.7 ) � (0.7 )
Financial liabilities: derivative financial instruments (ix ) � (0.1 ) (0.1 )
Income tax payable (1.1 ) � (1.1 )

(17.9 ) (0.1 ) (18.0 )
Net current assets 71.4 (0.1 ) 71.3
Net assets 113.1 0.4 113.5
Shareholders� equity
Share capital 10.7 � 10.7
Share premium 97.6 � 97.6
Retained earnings 4.8 0.4 5.2
Total shareholders� equity 113.1 0.4 113.5
RECONCILIATION OF EQUITY AT JANUARY 1, 2004

UK GAAP Adjutmrnt Company
Note £m £m IFRS

Non-current assets
Investments in subsidiaries (iii ) 15.0 0.1 15.1
Amounts owed by subsidiary undertaking 28.0 � 28.0

43.0 0.1 43.1
Current assets
Liquid investments 35.0 (24.0 ) 11.0
Cash and cash equivalents 43.9 24.0 67.9

78.9 � 78.9
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (0.2 ) � (0.2 )
Amounts owed by subsidiary undertakings (13.9 ) � (13.9 )
Accruals and deferred income (0.5 ) � (0.5 )

(14.6 ) � (14.6 )
Net current assets 64.3 � 64.3
Net assets 107.3 0.1 107.4
Shareholders� equity
Share capital 10.6 � 10.6
Share premium 95.8 � 95.8
Retained earnings 0.9 0.1 1.0
Total shareholders� equity 107.3 0.1 107.4

Page 104 of 122

Edgar Filing: ACAMBIS PLC - Form 20-F

119

29 RECONCILIATION TO US ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES
SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT DIFFERENCES BETWEEN IFRS FOLLOWED BY THE GROUP AND US GAAP

The Group�s financial statements have been prepared under IFRS, which differs in certain significant respects from US GAAP. The principal
differences between the Group�s accounting policies under IFRS and US GAAP are set out below. As noted in Note 1 of the financial statements,
the consolidated financial statements of Acambis have been prepared, for the first time, in accordance with IFRS.

a) MULTIPLE-ELEMENT ARRANGEMENTS